
To: Members of the Audit and Performance Systems Committee.

Town House,
ABERDEEN, 6 November 2018.

AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE SYSTEMS COMMITTEE

The Members of the AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE SYSTEMS COMMITTEE are 
requested to meet in Meeting Room 5, Health Village on TUESDAY, 13 NOVEMBER 
2018 at 10.00 am.

FRASER BELL
CHIEF OFFICER - GOVERNANCE

B U S I N E S S

TERMS OF REFERENCE

DECLARATION OF INTERESTS

1  Members are requested to intimate any declarations of interest  (Pages 7 - 8)

DETERMINATION OF EXEMPT BUSINESS

2  Members are requested to determine that any exempt business be considered with 
the press and public excluded  

STANDING ITEMS

3  Minute of Previous Meeting of 11 September 2018  (Pages 9 - 16)

4  Business Planner  (Pages 17 - 22)

Public Document Pack



STEWARDSHIP AND GOVERNANCE

5  Committee Meeting Schedule  (Pages 23 - 26)

FINANCE

6  Financial Monitoring  (Pages 27 - 48)

7  Financial Regulations  (Pages 49 - 76)

8  Scottish Medium-Term Financial Framework  (Pages 77 - 104)

AUDIT AND INSPECTION

9  Joint Inspection of Services for Older People  (Pages 105 - 128)

10  NHS Audit Scotland Report  (Pages 129 - 172)

CONFIRMATION OF ASSURANCE

11  Confirmation of Assurance  

Should you require any further information about this agenda, please contact Iain 
Robertson, tel 01224 522869 or email iairobertson@aberdeencity.gov.uk  



1

ABERDEEN CITY INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD

AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE SYSTEMS COMMITTEE TERMS OF 
REFERENCE

1. Introduction
(1) The Audit & Performance Systems Committee is identified as a 

Committee of the Integration Joint Board (IJB). The approved Terms of 
Reference and information on the composition and frequency of the 
Committee will be considered as an integral part of the Standing Orders.

(2) The Committee will be known as the Audit & Performance Systems 
Committee (APS) of the IJB and will be a Standing Committee of the 
Board.

(3) The purpose of the Committee is to provide assurance to the IJB on the 
robust
[...]
er before the Committee is one that is quasi-judicial 
/ regulatory in nature where the body I am a member of:

 is applying for a licence, a consent or an approval 
 is making an objection or representation
 has a material interest concerning a licence consent or approval 
 is the subject of a statutory order of a regulatory nature made or proposed to be 

made by the local authority…. and I will therefore withdraw from the meeting room 
during any discussion and voting on that item.

Page 7

Agenda Item 1



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE SYSTEMS COMMITTEE

Minute of Meeting

11 September 2018
Health Village, Aberdeen

Present: Rhona Atkinson (NHS Grampian (NHSG)) Chairperson; and 
Councillor Samarai; and Jonathan Passmore MBE (NHSG).

Also in attendance: Alex Stephen (Chief Finance Officer, Aberdeen City Health and 
Social Care Partnership (ACHSCP)), Alison MacLeod (Lead 
Strategy and Performance Manager, ACHSCP), Gail Woodcock 
(Lead Transformation Manager, ACHSCP), Martin Allan 
(Business Manager, ACHSCP), Susie Downie (Transformation 
Programme Manager, ACHSCP), Kundai Sinclair and Iain 
Robertson (Governance, Aberdeen City Council (ACC)), Colin 
Harvey (Internal Audit) and Natalie Dyce (External Audit -via 
teleconference for agenda item 8 only).

Apologies: Councillor Laing.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

1. Members were requested to intimate any declarations of interest.

The Committee resolved:-
To note that no declarations of interest were intimated at this time for items on 
today’s agenda.

DETERMINATION OF EXEMPT BUSINESS

2. The Committee was asked to determine any exempt or confidential business.

The Committee resolved:-
To agree to consider agenda item 12 (Contracts Register) with the press and public 
excluded.

MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING – 12 JUNE 2018

Page 9

Agenda Item 3



3. The Committee had before it the minute of the previous meeting of 12 June 
2018.

In reference to item 8(i), Martin Allan (Business Manager, ACHSCP) provided an 
update on the Care First System in response to Internal Audit’s recommendation, he 
advised that (1) written procedures were updated regularly and communicated to 
operational staff through the Council’s intranet site; (2) data validation reports were 
regularly run and scrutinised by Service Managers to ensure the system remained up 
to date; (3) complex care package rate changes would be addressed through 
contract management processes; (4) system upgrades were taking place to comply 
with new legislation; (5) the Council’s Strategic Commissioning Committee approved 
the extension of Care First’s contract up to March 2020 whilst work on a replacement 
system was being progressed; and (6) he provided an overview of the Self Directed 
Support Board’s terms of reference, membership and oversight provided by the 
Strategic Commissioning Programme Board.

The Committee resolved:-
(i) to approve the minute as a correct record; and
(ii) to note the information provided.

FORWARD REPORT PLANNER

4. The Committee had before it the Forward Report Planner which tracked 
Committee requests for further assurance, as well as items of business that were 
within the Committee’s terms of reference which had been referred to Committee by 
the IJB or Clinical and Care Governance Committee.

Iain Robertson (Governance, ACC) advised that the Planner was intended to be used 
as a tool to track assurance requested by the Committee or items which had been 
referred to the Committee by the IJB or Clinical and Care Governance Committee. 
He explained that the Planner would link in with the standing Confirmation of 
Assurance item, so that if members requested additional assurance from officers, this 
request would be added to the Planner and progress could be monitored at 
subsequent meetings.

The Committee resolved:-
To note the Planner.

AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE SYSTEMS DUTIES REPORT

5. The Committee had before it a report by Alex Stephen (Chief Finance Officer, 
ACHSCP) which presented the Committee with an intended schedule of reporting to 
ensure that the Committee is fulfilling all the duties as set out in its terms of 
reference. 

The report recommended:-
That the Committee -  
(a) Note the content of the APS Duties report as attached at Appendix A; and
(b) Requests that the Chief Finance Officer present a report back to Committee at 

the end of the financial year confirming that these duties were met and 

Page 10



outlining the anticipated schedule for meeting these duties in the financial year 
2019-20.

Alex Stephen advised that the report outlined the timescales for reports which would 
be presented to Committee in order to provide assurance that the Committee was 
meeting duties under its terms of reference.

Thereafter there were questions and comments on items 9 (Hosted Services) and 12 
(Performance Reviews) which did not have target reporting dates listed within the 
report. With regards to Hosted Services, Mr Stephen explained that developing 
solutions to address this risk was within the remit of the North East Partnership but 
confirmed that progress was at an early stage. And with regards to Performance 
Reviews, he advised that a Learning Disabilities Service performance review was 
ongoing and findings would be circulated to IJB members in due course.

The Committee resolved
(i) to note the content of the APS Duties report as attached at Appendix A; and
(ii) to request that the Chief Finance Officer present a report back to Committee at 

the end of the financial year confirming that these duties were met and 
outlining the anticipated schedule for meeting these duties in the financial year 
2019-20.

STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER AND RISK APPETITE REVIEW
   
6. The Committee had before it a report by Martin Allan (Business Manager, 
ACHSCP) which presented the Committee with a revised version of the Aberdeen 
City Health & Social Care Partnership’s strategic risk register and risk appetite 
state
[...]
kshop session on 
18 September 2018; and

Page 15



(iii) to thank Gail Woodcock, Alison MacLeod and Susie Downie for the informative 
presentation.

In accordance with the decision recorded under article 2 of this minute, the 
following item was considered with the press and public excluded.

CONTRACTS REGISTER

12. The Committee had before it a report by Alison MacLeod which provided the 
Committee with a copy of the Contract Register for Adult Social Care Commissioned 
Services.

The report recommended:- 
That the Committee note the Contract Register for Adult Social Care Commissioned
Services contained in appendix a. and the proposals for using this register going 
forward as detailed in paragraph 3.7.

The Committee resolved:-
To note the Contract Register for Adult Social Care Commissioned
Services contained in appendix a. and the proposals for using this register going 
forward as detailed in paragraph 3.7.

CONFIRMATION OF ASSURANCE

13. The Chair provided Members with an opportunity to request additional sources 
of assurance for items on today’s agenda, and thereafter asked the Committee to 
confirm it had received reasonable assurance to fulfil its duties as outlined within its 
Terms of Reference. 

The Chair requested additional assurance on (1) Locality Planning and progress to 
date, in terms of meeting strategic outcomes and (2) Future Financial Planning, 
which would focus on the financial sustainability of core budgets, how the Partnership 
planned to reduce overspends and possible areas for disinvestment ahead of the IJB 
budget setting process.

The Committee resolved:-
(i) to request the Chief Finance Officer to prepare progress reports on (1) Locality 

Planning and (2) IJB Future Financial Planning and present these reports to 
the Committee’s next meeting on 13 November 2018; and

(ii) otherwise confirm the receipt of reasonable assurance for items on today’s 
agenda.

RHONA ATKINSON, Chairperson.

Page 16



 AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE SYSTEMS 

[...]
he Partnership planned 
to reduce overspends and possible 
areas for disinvestment ahead of the 
IJB budget setting process.

This is contained within the 
Financial Monitoring Report on 
today’s agenda.

Item 8(4) A Stephen 13.11.18

P
age 22



1

AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE SYSTEMS

1.      Purpose of the Report

1.1. To propose meeting dates for the Audit and Performance Systems 
Committee for 2019-20.

2.       Recommendations 

2.1. It is recommended that the Committee:

a) Approve the meeting schedule for 2019-20;

b) Instruct the Chief Officer to publish the meeting schedule on the Partnership’s 
website; and

c) Agree to re-schedule the Committee’s meeting from 26 February 2019 to 12 
February 2019.

Date of Meeting 13 November 2018

Report Title Committee Meeting Dates 2019-20

Report Number HSCP/18/090

Lead Officer Sandra Ross, Chief Officer

Report Author Details 

Name: Iain Robertson
Job Title: Committee Services Officer
Email Address: 
iairobertson@aberdeencity.gov.uk 
Phone Number: 01224 522869

Consultation Checklist Completed Yes

Directions Required No

Appendices None

Page 23

Agenda Item 5

mailto:iairobertson@aberdeencity.gov.uk


2

AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE SYSTEMS
3.      Summary of Key Information

3.1. Item 6(1) of the Committee’s terms of reference outlines that the Committee 
is required to meet at least four times a year and hold at least one meeting 
each year with Internal and External Audit in closed session, with no 
members of the Executive Team being present.

3.2. At is meeting on 21 November 2017, the Committee agreed to hold bi-annual 
meetings with auditors and this decision has been reflected in the schedule.

3.3. The proposed meeting schedule aligns with meeting schedules for the IJB; 
the standalone IJB workshop sessions; and the Clinical and Care 
Governance Committee. The schedule also avoids conflicts with Council 
committees and significant NHS Grampian meetings.

3.4. No meetings have been scheduled during public holidays or 
[...]


4.5. Legal- Approval of a meeting schedule would help to ensure that the 
Committee was able to carry out its statutory duties and functions.

5.       Links to ACHSCP Strategic Plan 

5.1. Governance documents such the Committee’s terms of reference and an 
annual meeting schedule underpin the Committee’s governance 
arrangements and help ensure that outcomes within the Partnership’s 
Strategic Plan can be effectively and legally delivered.

6.      Management of Risk 

6.1 Identified risk(s): The Committee would be unable to take timely and 
informed decisions without an agreed meeting schedule; this would 
undermine the effectiveness of the Committee’s governance arrangements. 

6.2 Link to risk number on strategic or operational risk register: Strategic 
Risk Register (3) Failure of the IJB to function, make decisions in a timely 
manner etc

Page 25



4

AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE SYSTEMS

6.3 How might the content of this report impact or mitigate the known 
risks: By agreeing a meeting schedule the Partnership would be able to 
ensure reports captured the views of key stakeholders during the 
consultation process. The Committee would then be in a position to take 
informed and timely decisions to support the functions and strategic 
objectives of the Partnership.

Page 26



1

AUDIT & PERFORMANCE SYSTEMS COMMITTEE

1. Purpose of the Report

a) To summarise the current year revenue budget performance for the services 
within the remit of the Integration Joint Board as at Period 6 (end of 
September 2018); 

b) To advise on any areas of risk and management action relating to the 
revenue budget performance of the Integration Joint Board (IJB) services; 
and

c) To note the budget virements so that budgets are more closely aligned to 
anticipated income and expenditure (see Appendix E).

Date of Meeting 13 November 2018

Report Title
Finance Update as at end September 
2018

Report Number HSCP.18.087

Lead Officer Alex Stephen, Chief Finance Officer  

Report Author Details 
Gillian Parkin (Finance Manager) 
Jimmie Dickie (Finance Business 
Partner) 

Consultation Checklist Completed Yes

Directions Required No 

Appendices 

a) Finance Update as at end 
September 2018

b) Summary of risks and mitigating 
action

c) Sources of Transformational 
Funding

d) Progress in implementation of 
savings - September 2018

e) Virements 

Page 27

Agenda Item 6



2

AUDIT & PERFORMANCE SYSTEMS COMMITTEE

2. Recommendations 

2.1. It is recommended that the Audit & Performance Systems Committee: 

a) Notes this report in relation to the IJB budget and the information on 
areas of risk and management action that are contained herein; and

b) Notes the budget virements indicated in Appendix E.

3. Summary of Key Information
Reported position for period to end September 2018

3.1. An adverse position of £537,000 is reported for the six-month period to the 
end of September 2018 as shown in Appendix A.  A forecasted year-end 
position has been prepared based on month 6 results. This has resulted in 
a projected overspend of £633,000 (£884,000 in June 2018) on mainstream 
budgets.  The main areas of overspend are Learning disabilities, Aberdeen 
City share of hosted services (health), Mental Health and Addiction, and 
Out of Area Treatments.

3.2. The Leadership Team have been working hard to bring this budget back 
into balance after early indications that there would be an overspend 
forecast for this first six months of the financial year. (Detailed actions were 
reported in the end of June finance update).

3.3. At the last IJB meeting it was noted that a transfer from reservices would be 
required should it not be possible to reduce the overspend on mainstream 
budgets and in order to fund the spend forecast on the integration and 
change projects.  The position is tracked below and shows that the position 
has improved marginally since June.

01/04/18 30/06/18 30/09/18
£'000 £'000 £'000

Risk fund 2,500 2,500 2,500

Primary Care Reser
[...]
thin Revenue Reserves is accounted for as an appropriation and is 
transparent. Entries within a reserve are specifically restricted to ‘contributions 
to and from the revenue account’ with expenditure charged to the service 
revenue account.

Page 76



1

AUDIT & PERFORMANCE SYSTEMS COMMITTEE

1. Purpose of the Report

1.1. This report presents the Audit & Performance Systems Committee with the 
Scottish Government’s Medium-Term Health & Social Care Financial 
Framework. 

1.2. This Framework explores Health and Social Care expenditure and reform 
analysis. It underlines the imperative of using our total resources across the 
whole system to drive best value, reform and long-term financial 
sustainability of the Health and Social Care system.

2. Recommendations 

2.1. It is recommended that the Audit & Performance Systems Committee:

a) Note the Scottish Government’s Medium-Term Health & Social Care 
Financial Framework, as attached at appendix A. 

Date of Meeting 13.11.2018 

Report Title
Scottish Government Medium Term 
Health & Social Care Financial 
Framework 

Report Number  HSCP.18.092

Lead Officer Alex Stephen, Chief Finance Officer  

Report Author Details 
Alex Stephen
Chief Finance Officer 
AleStephen@aberdeencity.gov.uk 

Consultation Checklist Completed Yes

Appendices 
a. Scottish Government Medium 

Term Health & Social Care 
Financial Framework  

Page 77

Agenda Item 8

mailto:AleStephen@aberdeencity.gov.uk


2

AUDIT & PERFORMANCE SYSTEMS COMMITTEE

3. Summary of Key Information

Background 

3.1. On 4 October 2018, the Scottish Government published its Medium-Term 
Health & Social care Financial Framework. This came on the back of the 
Scottish Government’s more general Five-Year Financial Strategy, 
published in May 2018, which covered public finances as a whole, but 
included specific reference to health. 

3.2.  The Five-Year Financial Strategy can be found here:
 
https://beta.gov.scot/binaries/content/documents/govscot/publications/public
[...]
nability.

Page 102



© Crown copyright 2018

ISBN: 978-1-78851-999-1

This document is also available on The Scottish Government website:
www.gov.scot

Produced for The Scottish Government by APS Group Scotland, 21 Tennant Street, Edinburgh EH6 5NA
PPDAS431126 (10/18)

w w w . g o v . s c o t

Page 103



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 104



1

AUDIT & PERFORMANCE SYSTEMS COMMITTEE

1. Purpose of the Report

1.1. This report provides the Audit & Performance System Committee with the 
opportunity to discuss and comment on the Care Inspectorate’s report 
‘Progress Review Following a Joint Inspection’.

2. Recommendations 

2.1. It is recommended that the Audit & Performance Systems Committee:

a)  Reviews, discusses and comments on the report as attached at 
Appendix A.

3. Summary of Key Information

3.1. The Care Inspectorate and Health Improvement Scotland (HIS) carried out 
an inspection of ACHSCP’s health and social care services for older people 
in Aberdeen City between November 2015 and February 2016. 

3.2. Their joint inspection report was published in September 2016, after which 
ACHSCP drafted an action plan to address the recommendations made. 

Date of Meeting 13.11.2018 

Report Title
JISOP Progress Review Following a Joint 
Inspection  

Report Number HSCP.18.086

Lead Officer Alex Stephen, Chief Finance Officer 

Report Author Details Alex Stephen, Chief Finance Officer

Consultation Checklist Completed Yes

Appendices a) JISOP Progress Review Following 
a Joint Inspection  

Page 105

Agenda Item 9



2

AUDIT & PERFORMANCE SYSTEMS COMMITTEE

3.3. A progress review was undertaken over five days during June 2018 and 
focused on two key areas:

3.3.1. Adult Support & Protection – to provide assurance that issues identified 
the original inspection relating to adult support and protection had been fully 
addressed. Inspectors sampled records detailing the adult support and 
protection journey and met held a focus group with staff and team leaders.

3.3.2. Other Recommendations – to check progress with other recommendations, 
the inspectors met with staff and other stakeholders, including locality 
managers, in focus groups. The inspectors considered the ACHSCP had 
made good progress in relation to five of the recommendations, reasonable 
progress in relation to two, and limited progress in relation to one (locality 
management teams) 

3.4. The Care Inspectorate report will also be presented to the Integration Joint 
Board and Clinical & Care Governance Committee at their next meetings.

3.5. The Care Inspectorate & HIS do not intend to conduct any further scrutiny in 
relation to the original recommendations. 

3.6. The Care Inspectorate provided ACHSCP with a feedback survey to be 
completed by the 6th of November. Colleagues who were involved with the 
follow up review were asked for their views which were collated into a singular 
response. Key issues raised in the feedback included:

3.6.1. Lead Inspector – the lead inspector for the follow up review was changed 
mid-way through the process. This resulted in an additional work-load for 
ACHSCP at short notice, as the new inspector requested additional meetings 
and focus groups. 

3.6.2. Scope of the Follow Up Inspection – colleagues felt that the initial meeting 
with the inspectors indicated that the progress review would be light-touch 
and focus on adult protection. 

Page 106



3

AUDIT & PERFORMANCE SYSTEMS COMMITTEE

4. Implications for IJB 

4.1. Equalities – there are no direct equalities implications arising from the 
recommendations of this report. 

4.2. Fairer Scotland Duty - there are no direct implications for the Fairer 
Scotland Duty arising from the recommendations of this report.

4.3. Financial – there are no direct financial implications arising from the 
recommendations of this report. 

4.4. Workforce – there are no direct workforce implications arising from the 
recommendations of this report.  

4.5. Legal - there ar
[...]
ith the 
partnership that we would also review progress with all of our recommendations for 
improvement in order to ensure a consistent approach to progress reviews.  
 
To check progress with adult support and protection we sampled and read some 
records of adults at risk of harm whose adult protection journey had progressed to 
the investigation stage and beyond.  We met with staff who carry out adult support 
and protection work (council officers2) in a focus group.  We also met with team 
leaders who have direct responsibilities for adult support and protection.   
 
To check progress with our other recommendations we met with health and social 
work staff in focus groups,  including locality managers.  We met with a group of 
unpaid carers.  We met with representatives of the chief officers group and the 
convener of the adult protection committee.  
      
3. Progress made: The partnership’s approach to improvements and what we 

found.  
 
Overview 
 
We considered the partnership had made good progress in relation to five of the 
recommendations, reasonable progress in relation to two, and limited progress in 
relation to one. 
 
                                                           
1http://www.careinspectorate.com/images/documents/3381/Joint%20inspection%20report%20of%20services
%20for%20older%20people%20in%20Aberdeen%20City.pdf 
2 These were council officers specifically trained to carry out adult support and protection work. 

Page 111

http://www.careinspectorate.com/images/documents/3381/Joint%20inspection%20report%20of%20services%20for%20older%20people%20in%20Aberdeen%20City.pdf
http://www.careinspectorate.com/images/documents/3381/Joint%20inspection%20report%20of%20services%20for%20older%20people%20in%20Aberdeen%20City.pdf


 

3 of 17 
 

 

The partnership had worked diligently to reduce delayed discharges of older people 
from hospital and prevent the consequent highly negative impact on older people’s 
health, wellbeing and quality of life.
[...]
nvironment Inspectorate, the Scottish Health Council, the Scottish Health 
Technologies Group, the Scottish Intercollegiate Guidelines Network (SIGN) and the Scottish 
Medicines Consortium are part of our organisation.

© Care Inspectorate and Healthcare Improvement Scotland 2018
Page 127



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 128



1

AUDIT & PERFORMANCE SYSTEMS COMMITTEE

1. Purpose of the Report

1.1. This report provides the Audit & Performance System Committee with the 
opportunity to discuss and comment on Audit Scotland’s Report ‘NHS in 
Scotland 2018’ which was published on 25 October 2018.

2. Recommendations 

2.1. It is recommended that the Audit & Performance Systems Committee:

a)  Reviews, discusses and comments on the report as attached at 
Appendix A.

3. Summary of Key Information

3.1. It is generally accepted as good practice for the audit committee of public 
bodies to review relevant national reports and reflect on the 
recommendations in the content of their own organisation.

Date of Meeting 13.11.2018 

Report Title
NHS in Scotland 2018 – Audit Scotland 
Report 

Report Number HSCP.18.085

Lead Officer Alex Stephen, Chief Finance Officer 

Report Author Details Alex Stephen, Chief Finance Officer

Consultation Checklist Completed Yes

Appendices a) NHS in Scotland 2018 – Audit 
Scotland Report 

Page 129

Agenda Item 10



2

AUDIT & PERFORMANCE SYSTEMS COMMITTEE

Highlights from the ‘NHS in Scotland 2018’ Report 

3.2. In 2017/18 the health budget made up 42% of the total Scottish Budget at 
£13.1 billion. Whilst savings of £449.1 million were made, this was largely 
made up of one-off savings. 
 

3.3. In the annual review of the NHS, the Auditor General for Scotland found that 
“performance continued to decline in 2017/18 and the NHS is not financially 
sustainable in its current form”. The report identifies major financial pressures 
which are likely to continue:

a) major workforce challenges – difficulties in recruiting and inc

Minutes of the meeting

Aberdeen City Health & Social Care Partnership

Audit and Performance Systems Committee
Minute of Meeting

Tuesday, 13 November 2018
10.00 am Meeting Room 5, Health Village

Present: Rhona Atkinson (NHS Grampian) Chairperson; Councillors
Cooke and Duncan; and Jonathan Passmore MBE (NHS
Grampian).

Also in attendance: Sandra Ross, Chief Officer (AHSCP), Alex Stephen, Chief

Finance Officer (AHSCP), Martin Allan, Business Manager
(ACHSCP), Claire Duncan, Lead Social Worker (ACHSCP),
Sarah Gibbons (Execute Assistant, ACHSPC), and Alan
Thomson and Karen Finch (Governance, ACC).

Apologies: Councillors Laing and Samarai.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
1. Members were asked to intimate any declarations of interest.

The Committee resolved:-
to note that there were no declarations of interest for items on the agenda.

DETERMINATION OF EXEMPT BUSINESS
2. The Committee were asked to determine any exempt or confidential business.

The Committee resolved:-
to note that there were no items of exempt or confidential business on the agenda.

MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING OF 11 SEPTEMBER 2018

3. The Committee had before it the minute of their previous meeting of 11
September 2018.

In relation to article 6, resolution (iii) Martin Allan advised that he was working with
colleagues from Aberdeen City Council on risk management to ensure consistency on
the reporting and that an update on the Strategic Risk Register would be provided at
the next meeting.



AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE SYSTEMS COMMITTEE
13 November 2018

The Committee resolved:-
(i) to approve the minute as a correct record: and
(ii) to note the information provided.

BUSINESS PLANNER
4, The Committee had before it the latest version of the Business Planner.

The Committee resolved:-

(i) to delete items 5 (Contracts Register), 6 (Audited Annual Accounts), 7 (Internal
Audit Report — Care Management), 8 (Confirmation of Assurance), 10
(Performance Monitoring) and 13 (IJB Complaints Handling Procedure); and

(ii) to otherwise note the content of the planner.

COMMITTEE MEETING SCHEDULE

5. The Committee had before it a report by lain Robertson (Committee Services
Officer — ACC) which proposed meeting dates for the Audit and Performance Systems
Committee for 2019-20.

The report recommended:

That the Committee -

(@)  Approve the meeting schedule for 2019-20;

(b) Instruct the Chief Officer to publish the meeting schedule on the Partnership’s
website; and

(c)  Agree to re-schedule the Committee’s meeting from 26 February 2019 to 12
February 2019.

The Committee resolved:-
to approve the recommendations contained in the report.

FINANCIAL MONITORING

6. The Committee had before it a report by Alex Stephen (Chief Finance Officer,
ACHSCP) which provided a summary of the current year revenue budget performance
for the services within the remit of the Integration Joint Board as at Period 6 (end of
September 2018) and advised on any areas of risk and management action relating to
the revenue budget performance of the Integration Joint Board (IJB) services.

The report recommended:
That the Committee —



AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE SYSTEMS COMMITTEE
13 November 2018

(@)  notes the report in relation to the IJB budget and the information on areas of risk
and management action; and
(b)  notes the budget virements as indicated in Appendix E.

FINANCIAL REGULATIONS

7. The Committee had before it a report by Alex Stephen (Chief Finance Officer,
ACHSCP) which presented a revised version of the IJB’s Financial Regulations for
approval.

The report recommended:
That the Committee approve the revised Financial Regulations, as set out in Appendix
A.

Alex Stephen advised that there were two major changes to the financial regulations
those being a change to reflect that the IJB had a reserves strategy which was
reviewed annually and in relation to grants that officers could use delegated powers to
apply for grants quickly without requiring IJB approval each time.

He further advised that in relation to reporting on amounts set aside for hospital
services that at present the information was supplied once per year and not quarterly as
required and that this was due to the requirement for a suitable system to be in place
nationally.

The Committee resolved:-
(i) to approve the recommendation contained in the report; and
(ii) to note the information provided.

SCOTTISH MEDIUM-TERM FINANCIAL FRAMEWORK

8. The Committee had before it a report by Alex Stephen (Chief Finance Officer,
ACHSCP) which (1) presented the Committee with the Scottish Government’'s Medium-
Term Health & Social Care Financial Framework; and (2) explained that the Framework
explored Health and Social Care expenditure and reform analysis which underlined the
imperative of using total resources across the whole system to drive best value, reform
and long-term financial sustainability of the Health and Social Care system.

The report recommended:
That the Committee note the Scottish Government’'s Medium-Term Health & Social
Care Financial Framework, as attached at appendix A.



AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE SYSTEMS COMMITTEE
13 November 2018

Jonathan Passmore shared his thoughts on the Scottish Government Medium Term
Health & Social Care Financial Framework specifically relating to efficiency savings, the
need to look at productivity changes rather than efficiency savings, the challenges that
the IJB would face and how those would be mitigated against.

The Committee resolved:-

(i) in the short term, to request the Chief Finance Officer to discuss with officers
how the report impacts on services during financial workshops scheduled for
later in the month;

(ii) to request the Chief Finance Officer to produce a detailed action plan to address
the longer term impact on services and submit a report to the Committee on 12
February 2019;

(i)  to otherwise approve the recommendation contained in the report.

JOINT INSPECTION OF SERVICES FOR OLDER PEOPLE

9. The Committee had before it a report by Alex Stephen (Chief Finance Officer,
ACHSCP) which provided the Committee with the opportunity to discuss and comment
on the Care Inspectorate’s report ‘Progress Review Following a Joint Inspection’.

The report recommended:
That the Committee reviews, discusses and comments on the report as attached at
Appendix A.

Claire Duncan (Lead Social Worker, ACHSCP) advised that the initial inspection was
undertaken in 2015/16 which produced eight recommendations. The outcome of the
review is that the ACHSCP had made good progress in relation to five of the
recommendations, reasonable progress in relation to two, and limited progress in
relation to one (locality management teams).

Jonathan Passmore and the Chairperson intimated their congratulations to those
involved in this area.

The Committee resolved:-
(i) to note the thanks offered to those involved within this sector;
(ii) to otherwise note the content of the report.

NHS AUDIT SCOTLAND REPORT

10. The Committee had before it a report by Alex Stephen (Chief Finance Officer,
ACHSCP) which provided the Committee with an opportunity to discuss and comment



AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE SYSTEMS COMMITTEE
13 November 2018

on Audit Scotland’s Report ‘NHS in Scotland 2018’ which was published on 25 October
2018.

The report recommended:
That the Committee reviews, discusses and comments on the report as attached at
Appendix A.

The Committee resolved:-

(i) in relation to a question regarding whether the brokerage arrangement in place
for IJB’s would be written off, to request the Chief Finance Officer to discuss with
his counterparts from other 1JB’s the potential for the brokerage with IJB’s being
written off similar to that of the arrangements with the NHS;

(ii) in relation to effective leadership, to request the Chief Finance Officer to prepare
a report in relation to leadership development and the support model in place for
the leadership group and submit it to this Committee within six months;

(ii) to otherwise note the recommendation in the report.

CONFIRMATION OF ASSURANCE

11.  The Chairperson provided Members with an opportunity to request additional
sources of assurance for items on today’s agenda or other areas of business, and
thereafter asked the Committee to confirm it had received reasonable assurance to fulfil
its duties as outlined within its Terms of Reference.

Jonathan Passmore sought additional assurance in relation to delayed discharges to
enable the Committee to view the performance information to inform them of any areas
of concern.

The Committee resolved:-

(i) to request the Chief Officer to prepare a performance report on Delayed
Discharges and present the report to the Committee’s next meeting on 12
February 2019; and

(ii) to otherwise confirm the receipt of reasonable assurance for items on the
agenda.

- RHONA ATKINSON, Chairperson.



AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE SYSTEMS COMMITTEE
13 November 2018



